insignificant percentage of assets being classified under Stage 2.

Impairment allowances on loans and advances calculated under Stage 2 are due to such loans and
advances belonging in higher risk bands than the average portfolio and not a result of arrears. In
transitioning to IFRS 9, the Bank has made enhancements to its impairment calculation methodology
and respective parameters regarding years of liquidation for immovable property, cure rates,
probabilities of default and Credit Conversion Factors (‘CCFs’). For certain exposures, this has a
transitional positive effect which may not have been incurred had these enhancements not been
adopted. Loans and advances under Stage 2 have recorded an increase in impairment allowances
compared to the respective ones under IAS 39.

The reconciliation of the net carrying value of loans and advances to customers, financial guarantees
and commitments and debt investments all measured at amortised cost, as well as, debt investments
measured at FVOCI under IAS 39 with their respective net carrying value after ECL remeasurement
under IFRS 9 is disclosed below:

Per IAS 39
31 December

2017
ECL

remeasurement

Per IFRS 9
1 January

2018

Carrying value  € € €

Loans and advances to customers 63.278.220 (15.635) 63.262.585

Financial guarantees and loan commitments  20.610.351 28.172 20.638.523

Investments measured at amortised cost  4.229.770 (15.111) 4.214.659

Investments measured at FVOCI  2.212.743 (198) 2.212.545

 90.331.084 (2.772) 90.328.312

Notes to the Financial Statements Annual Financial Report 2017

17

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.3. Standards, Interpretations and Amendments that are issued but not yet effective
(continued)

2.3.1. IFRS 9 framework and disclosures (continued)

The table below provides the analysis of the net carrying value under IFRS 9 as per above by stage as
at 1 January 2018.

 €

Stage 1 89.312.776

Stage 2 1.015.536

Stage 3 -

 90.328.312

Further analysis on the impact of IFRS 9 implementation as at 1 January 2018 is disclosed below:

Loans and advances to customers

Stage 1

12-month ECL
Stage 2

Lifetime ECL Total

Gross
value Allowances

Gross
value Allowances

Gross
 value Allowances

Carrying
 value

 € € € € € € €

Retail 46.689.550 (70.255) 412.320 (20.479) 47.101.870 (90.734) 47.011.918

Business  15.968.331 (207.791) 516.618 (25.709) 16.484.949 (233.500) 16.250.667

 62.657.881 (278.046) 928.938 (46.188) 63.586.819 (324.234) 63.262.585

Financial guarantees and loan commitments

Stage 1

12-month ECL
Stage 2

Lifetime ECL Total

Gross
value Allowances

Gross
value Allowances

Gross
value Allowances

Carrying
value

 € € € € € € €

Retail 11.935.801 (12.892) 20.000 (616) 11.955.801 (13.508) 11.942.293

Business  8.610.550 (27.722) 114.549 (1.147) 8.725.099 (28.869) 8.696.230

 20.546.351 (40.614) 134.549 (1.763) 20.680.900 (42.377) 20.638.523

Investments

Stage 1

12-month ECL
Stage 2

Lifetime ECL Total

Gross
value Allowances

Gross
value Allowances

Gross
value Allowances

Carrying
 value

 € € € € € € €

At amortised cost 4.229.770 (15.111) - - 4.229.770 (15.111) 4.214.659

At FVOCI 2.212.743 (198) - - 2.212.743 (198) 2.212.545

 6.442.513 (15.310) - - 6.442.513 (15.310) 6.427.204

Total 89.646.745 (333.970) 1.063.487 (47.951) 90.710.232 (381.921) 90.328.312

Notes to the Financial Statements Annual Financial Report 2017

18

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.3. Standards, Interpretations and Amendments that are issued but not yet effective
(continued)

2.3.1. IFRS 9 framework and disclosures (continued)

Capital management and transitional arrangements

The Bank uses the Standardised Approach for the capital treatment of credit risk as per the CRR. As a
result and in accordance with EBA’s opinion on transitional arrangements and credit risk adjustments
due to the introduction of IFRS 9 (EBA/OP/2017/02), all provision amounts are considered as Specific